

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

police and fire departments of said town of Rumford have released all their rights and interest under said Article.

Sec. 2. Police and fire departments; new pension plan. The provisions of the "Maine State Retirement System," being chapter 63-A of the Revised Statutes of 1954, as enacted by chapter 417 of the public laws of 1955 and as amended, shall hereafter be the pension plan for the members of the police and fire departments of the town of Rumford.

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the qualified voters of the town of Rumford at the annual town meeting to be held on the first Monday in February, 1958, an appropriate article being inserted in the call for such meeting.

The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act Relating to a Pension Plan for the Police and Fire Departments of the Town of Rumford,' passed by the 98th Legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided that the total vote for and against the acceptance of this act equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of said vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Rumford and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 30

AN ACT Authorizing Caribou Hospital District to Convey Certain Land.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1953, c. 12, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 12 of the private and special laws of 1953 is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'The Caribou Hospital District is hereby authorized to convey by quitclaim deed, for the sum of \$1 and other valuable considerations, to Cote Buildings, Inc., a corporation organized and existing by law and having a place of business at Van Buren, in the county of Aroostook and State of Maine, the following described piece or parcel of land situated in Caribou, in said county of Aroostook and State of Maine:

A certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and bordering on the easterly end of a lot of land now or formerly owned by Joseph Chasse, on South Main Street, in the Town and Village of Caribou, County of Aroostook, and State of Maine. Being bounded and described as follows, to wit:

TRUSTEES OF EDWARD LITTLE INSTITUTE

СНАР. 31

640

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

Beginning at an iron pipe located on the southeast corner of said Joseph Chasse lot; thence North 32 degrees 09 minutes East along Chasse's East line, 52.5 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 66 degrees 07 minutes East along the South line of a jog in the Chasse line, 37.3 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 24 degrees 30 minutes West in the continuation southerly of the East line of the jog on the Chasse lot and the East line of the Jennie Holmes lot, a distance of 55 feet or to a point which is on the continuation easterly of the line dividing the properties of said Joseph Chasse and the Episcopal Parsonage Lot; thence North 62 degrees 12 minutes West on said dividing line, 44.4 feet to the place of beginning.

Being a part of the premises described in a deed from the Inhabitants of the Town of Caribou, to the Caribou Hospital District dated March 27, 1954, and recorded in the Southern District of the Aroostook Registry of Deeds in Vol. 669, Page 580.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 31

AN ACT Relating to Appointment and Meetings of Trustees of Edward Little Institute.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Trustees of Edward Little Institute. Trustees of Edward Little Institute now surviving, viz., George T. Little of Portland; Noel C. Little of Brunswick; Luther Dana and Edward F. Pickard, both of Westbrook; Mrs. Mary Dana Abbott of Auburn and Briah Connor of Barnstable, Massachusetts; with such others as may be associated with them, not exceeding 20 in all, and their successors, and said corporation shall have and shall continue to have and to exercise all the powers granted and be subject to the same limitations expressed in Chapter 61 of the Private and Special Laws of 1866, entitled "An Act to Change the Name of the Lewiston Falls Academy" and in Chapter 5 of the Private and Special Laws of 1927, entitled "An Act Relating to the Edward Little Institute, and to Appointment of Trustees Thereof."

Sec. 2. Quorum for appointment of Trustees. A majority of known surviving Trustees of Edward Little Institute shall be a quorum for the purpose of appointing Trustees to fill vacancies.

Sec. 3. Transaction of business. After the effective date of this act, the Board of Trustees may, by correspondence through the mails as well as at regularly called meetings, carry out the provisions of section 2.

Effective August 28, 1957